
BENTON/WASHINGTON REGIONAL PUBLIC WATER AUTHORITY 
               Of the State of Arkansas 
 
                              June 18th, 2025 Board of Directors' Meeting 
                    Meeting Minutes 
 
Board of Directors’ Meeting for June 18th, 2025 was called to order by Chairman Boston at 0904 hours in the 
Authority’s Board Room at the Water Treatment Plant.  Opening invocation was given by Eddie Cooper. 
 

Directors and/or Alternates 
Bella Vista POA  …………………………………………………………………………………………………………  Charlie Holt 
BCWD #1  ………………………………………………………………………………………………………… William Putman  
Centerton  ………………………………………………………………………………………………………... Malcolm Attwood 
Decatur   ………………………………………………………………………………………………………… James Boston 
Gentry  ………………………………………………………………………………………………………… Present by Phone 
Garfield/Gateway/Lost Bridge ……………………………………………………………………………………… ABSENT 
Gravette   ………………………………………………………………………………………………………… Richard Sutherland 

Highfill   ………………………………………………………………………………………………………… Present by Phone 
Lincoln  ………………………………………………………………………………………………………… ABSENT 
Pea Ridg e ………………………………………………………………………………………………………… ABSENT 
Prairie Grove ………………………………………………………………………………………………………… ABSENT 
WWA  ………………………………………………………………………………………………………… ABSENT 
Westville ………………………………………………………………………………………………………… ABSENT 
Tontitown  ………………………………………………………………………………………………………… James Clark 
 
Others in attendance included Manager Borman, Nathan Hooper, Eddie Cooper, Darrin Byrum, and Jana Wright 
from BWRPWA, Matt Dunn and Josh Moore, Dean Kendrick, from Crist Engineers, and Michael Titsworth from 
KAJACS Construction. 
 

Administrative Items 
Steel Coil Bids for 54” Welded Steel Pipe / Phase 2B of Transmission Line Project – Michael Titsworth from KAJACS 
Construction then presented the bids on the welded steel pipe to the Board. The bids are as follows: 
 American Spiral Weld Pipe Company – Bid amount $12,501,411.00 - Guaranteed delivery date 03/30/2026 
 Thompson Pipe Group – Bid amount $12,808,634.72 – Guaranteed delivery date 01/25/2026 
 Northwest Pipe Company – Bid amount $16,378,075.00 – Guaranteed delivery date 12/08/2025 
Manager Borman, Michael Titsworth (KAJACS), and Matt Dunn (Crist Engineers) all made a recommendation to the 
Board to award/accept the bid from American Spiral Weld Pipe Company for the amount of $12,501,411.00. After 
Board discussion, Director Attwood made a motion to award the bid for the 54” welded steel pipe for Phase 2b of 
the Transmission Line Project to American Spiral Weld Pipe Company for the amount of $12,501,411.00 with a 
guaranteed delivery date of 03/30/2026. A second was made by Director Clark. The motion was approved 
unanimously. 
 
Treasurers’ Report – Treasurers’ Report was given by Manager Borman, which included for the period of May 15th, 
2025 through June 9th, 2025. Manager Borman discussed the check detail with the Board, which included payroll, 
electronic fund transfers, and checks 20835-20876. Manager Borman then discussed with the Board the financials, 
which included a Profit and Loss Previous Year Comparison, Profit and Loss with FY 25 Budget, and a Balance Sheet. 
After Board discussion of the financials, Director Attwood made a motion to approve the Check Detail for payroll, 
electronic fund transfers, checks 20835-20876, and the financials as presented. A second was made by Director 
Holt. The motion was approved unanimously.   
 



The minutes from the May 22nd, 2025 Board Meeting were discussed. On a motion made by Director Attwood, and 
a second by Director Holt, the May 22nd, 2025 minutes were approved unanimously. 
 
Matt Dunn and Josh Moore with Crist Engineers then gave the update on current ongoing projects: 
4 MG Composite Elevated Water Storage Tank 

• Notice of Award issued on October 28, 2022 

• Contract Time – 755 Calendar Days 

• Substantial Completion Date – October 14, 2024 

• Final Completion Date – December 3, 2024 

• Contract Amount - $12,726,000.00   

• Change Order #1 - +$12,233.00 

• Change Order #2 - -$15,022.00 

• Current Revised Contract Amount - $12,723,211.00 

• Pay Application #26 - $642,193.05 

• Total Payment to Date - $12,723,211.00 

• Balance Remaining - $0.00 

• Tank is currently in service to the system. Project is complete. 
 

High Service Pump Station and Electrical Upgrades 

• Project in CMAR. Seven Valley’s Concrete is CMAR contractor 

• CMAR Phase 1 – Building and Concrete work – GMP $6,800,000.00 
o Notice to Proceed – June 10, 2024 
o Contract Time – 295 calendar days 
o Substantial Completion Date – March 1, 2025 
o Final Completion Date – December 30, 2025 
o Original GMP - $6,800,000.00 
o Pay Application #12 - $397,872.02 
o Total Payment to Date - $4,787,243.14 
o Balance Remaining - $2,012,756.86 
o Work Underway 

➢ Top slab completely poured. Removal of forms is currently underway. 
➢ Building package set to be delivered soon 
➢ Yard conduit and vault installation still underway 

• CMAR Phase 2 – Electrical and other work – GMP $12,129,372.00 
o Notice to Proceed – November 25, 2024 
o Contract Time – 430 calendar days 
o Substantial Completion Date – December 30, 2025 
o Final Completion Date – January 29, 2026 
o Original GMP - $11,700,000.00 
o Change Order #1 - $429,372.00 
o Current GMP - $12,129,372.00 
o Pay Application #6 – $386,558.48 
o Total payment to date - $3,049,696.56 
o Balance remaining - $9,079,675.44 
o Work underway 

➢ Conduit in top slab completed. Submittals on VFD/E-House under review. 
➢ 5 large concrete manhole vaults completed. Conduit piping between manholes 

underway. Other smaller manholes under construction. 

• Generator and Switchgear Procurement 
o Nixon Power – Direct Procurement from Kohler 

➢ Modified Proposal Executed – May 15, 2024 



➢ Generator, Load Bank Transformer, and Switchgear – all submittals approved, 
equipment has been ordered, and equipment is in production 

➢ Contract Amount - $6,131,413.00 
➢ Pay Application #2 - $2,145,994.55 
➢ Total payment to date- $2,759,135.85 
➢ Balance Remaining - $3,372,277.15 
➢ Estimated Deliveries – Updated  

❖ Approved Submittals – September 20, 2024 
❖ Generator – May 18, 2025 (Hold until later) 
❖ Switchgear – August 12, 2026 
❖ Permanent Load Bank – October 20, 2025 

• High Service Pumps Procurement (2 pumps w/ motors) 
o Tencarva Machinery 

➢ Notice of Award – February 22, 2023 
➢ Contract Time – 361 calendar days 
➢ Final Completion Date – February 18, 2024 
➢ Contract Amount - $1,018,816.00 
➢ Pay Application #1 - $916,934.40 
➢ Total payment to date - $916,934.40 
➢ Balance remaining - $101,881.60 
➢ Delivery to BWRPWA – On hold 
➢ Pumps built and passed testing process 
➢ Pumps and motors in storage in Springdale 

 
Parallel 54” Transmission Line – Phase 1 

• The project has been split into two contracts – Phase 1A and Phase 1B. 

• Phase 1A – KAJACS Construction 
o Notice to Proceed – September 5, 2023 
o Contract Time – 450 calendar days 
o Substantial Completion Date – January 7, 2025 
o Final Completion Date – February 26, 2025 
o Original Contract Amount - $11,820,000.00 
o Change Order #1 (yard piping) - +$980,000.00 
o Change Order #2 (yard piping) - + $125,000.00 
o Current Contract Amount - $12,925,000.00 
o Pay Application #22 - $6,047.29 
o Total Payment to Date - $12,781,077.22 
o Balance Remaining - $143,922.78 
o Contractor putting final fences up, gates, signage, fixing small items, and other items to complete 

the project. Filling and flushing will be completed when pipe for Phase 2A is here and it is 
extended to an area that can accept a large amount of water for flushing. If water is available, 
Phase 1A, Phase 1B, and part of Phase 2A will be flushed. 

o Yard Piping project – Change Order $980,000.00 
➢ All large diameter piping installed including into the clearwell. Small diameter (12”) to 

new HSPS to be installed when HSPS project has pipe stubbed out from under the slab of 
the north side of the wetwell. 
 

• Phase 1B – KAJACS Construction 
o Notice to proceed – September 5, 2023 
o Contract Time – 450 calendar days 
o Substantial Completion Date – October 9, 2024 
o Final Completion Date – February 26, 2025 



o Original Contract Amount - $11,820,000.00 
o Change Order #1 (lagoon maintenance) - +$856,125.00 
o Change Order #2 (lagoon maintenance) - +$624,950.00 
o Change Order #3 (lagoon maintenance) - +$195,500.00 
o Change Order #4 (linework) - +$50,130.00 
o Change Order #5 (linework) - +$165,000.00 
o Current Contract Amount - $13,711,705.00 
o Pay Application #22 - $13,798.48 

➢ Payment from Bond Funds - $13,798.48 
➢ Payment from BWRPWA Funds - $0.00 

o Total Payment to Date - $13,594,995.38 
o Balance Remaining - $116,709.62 
o Currently working on fence repairs, gate installs, ARV’s, low point drain bollards, etc. Contractor 

putting up final fences, signage, and other items to complete the project. Filling and flushing will 
be completed when pipe for Phase 2A is here and it is extended to an area that can accept a large 
amount of water for flushing. If water is available, Phase 1A, Phase 1B, and part of Phase 2A will 
be flushed. 

o Lagoon Work – All work completed on Lagoon portion of contract. Retainage released. 
 

Parallel 54” Transmission Line – Phase 2A 
Phase 2A – Complete Project 

• Notice to Proceed – April 25, 2025 

• Contract Time – 455 Calendar Days 

• Substantial Completion Date – May 30, 2026 

• Final Completion Date – July 24, 2026 

• Original Contract Amount - $29,896,355.00 

• Current Contract Amount - $29,896,355.00 

• Pay Application #7 - $3,752,690.17 

• Total payment to date - $9,274,428.72 

• Balance remaining - $20,621,926.28, 

• Construction progressing – bores/tunnels under Highway 72 and I-49 have been completed and backfilled. 
The bore/tunnel at Peach Orchard Road starts this week. Pipe stringing underway with pipe being 
delivered weekly/daily. Pipe laying has started at Lewis Lane and is heading to Hilltop for the first paved 
road crossing. 

• All easements in hand except 3 with Bentonville and one temporary bike trail easement. Bentonville 
easements (3) to go through City Council for approval. We are still working through this and it has been a 
slow process to get Bentonville to move on these. Scott Borman and Josh Moore are working to get these 
resolved. 

• Plans received – ADOH approval 

• Remerscheid trial date - January 15, 2026. Terrell trial date - February 26, 2026 

• Geotech work completed on I-49. No rock found to 25’ deep 

• Environmental, Corp permitting underway. Corp approved NWP58 permit. Back to ADEQ for the STAA for 
approval. ADEQ keeps changing names of tributaries and coordinates. 

• Project in final stages with Bentonville for LSD. Working on road crossings for A Street and N. Walton BLVD 
this week. This has been ongoing, and Scott Borman and Josh Moore are working on this. We thought we 
had everything except two documents, and were told we could get conditional approval to get the road 
bores, but now the City Engineer won’t let us do any conditional approval and demands that everything be 
turned in before a pre-con can be held for any work. City of Bentonville is now applying LSD requirements 
for a typical site development to a public improvement infrastructure project that is not their 
infrastructure. City of Bentonville is even asking for a performance guarantee in City of Bentonville’s name, 
so that if the water line improvements aren’t completed, they can go in there and complete them under 
the performance guarantee.  



• GMP is $29,896,355.00 and was awarded at the September 2024 Board Meeting 

• Construction Price Amendment has been signed. Notice to Proceed for construction phase has been issued. 
 
 
Parallel 54” Transmission Line – Phase 2B & 2C 

• Phase 2B – Design underway. Surveying completed. Working on potholing existing utility crossings. 
Designing 75% complete. Continued work on design currently. Easement documents are finalized and 
being sent to the appraiser this week. Acquisition agent will begin work on contacting property owners in 
the next few weeks. Appraisals in the que to be completed in June.  

• Phase 2C – Route from Centerton to Decatur will soon follow 

 

Decatur Tank Farm Expansion Improvements 

• Geotech work for tank sites complete with report received. 

• Currently in design process. Creating 3 sets of separate plans. 

• Currently plan to complete this work in three packages 
o Sitework and grading 
o Yard piping and relocations 
o Tank construction 

 

New Beaver Lake Intake Structure and Raw Water Line 

• New raw water line and powerline route walked out for first 1.25 miles +/- 

• Route has been flown with LIDAR drone for aerial imagery and topographic information to begin laying 
out the route for the water line and parallel power line. Survey has picked up utilities and property corners. 
Layout of line and powerline currently underway. 

• Coordinating with Carroll Electric on easements and new substation site at the south end of the water 
plant facility. 
 

New Board Room / Training Facility 

• Notice to Proceed – June 3, 2024 

• Contract Time – 330 calendar days 

• Substantial Completion Date – March 30, 2025 

• Final Completion Date – April 29, 2025 

• Original Contract Amount - $1,664,500.00 

• Pay Application #11 - $90,435.46 

• Total Payment to Date - $1,405,582.35 

• Balance Remaining - $258,917.65 

• Project is currently behind schedule – Anticipated substantial completion by the end of June. Final 
completion expected in July. 

• Millwork installed, floors polished, plumbing and electrical fixtures installed, and furniture has arrived. 
Paint repairs and general cleanup underway. Sod is delayed until it can be cut at the sod farms. Power is 
on, HVAC is working, and appliances have been set, etc. We are working with them on a few items to add 
or correct for an adjustment on the contract time. Floor box covers are in. Data/AV items to be cleaned up. 
Electrical Engineer has completed a site visit inspection, and an inspection/correction report should be 
issued soon. There is still major cleanup and touchup items to be done, before a walk through with staff 
can happen to go over it thoroughly for any final items. 
 

New Power Station 

• Carroll Electric sent an updated site plan for review of the substation on the 5-acre site – SE corner of 
BWRPWA’s property 

• Coordinating with Carroll Electric on a route for a new transmission power line to the new power 
substation. 

• Monthly coordination meetings are being held with Carroll Electric. 



 
BWRPWA 36” J Street Relocation 

• Bentonville requesting the existing 36” line be relocated for J Street expansion and the new interchange on 
Interstate 49 

• Research of existing easements/condemnations completed 

• Working on layout and discussions with Bentonville on the route - then the cost estimate can be finalized. 
 
Operations’ Report for May 2025 – Manager Borman then gave the Operations’ and Managers’ report for May 
2025, which is herein included as part of the official minutes.  
 
Being no further business before the Board, Director Holt made a motion to adjourn at 0940 hours.  A second was 
made by Director Sutherland. Motion carried unanimously, and the meeting was adjourned. 
 
 

NEXT BOARD MEETING – JULY 24th, 2025 
 
 
 
 
Rick Craft, Secretary/Treasurer – Benton/Washington Regional Public Water Authority 

 
 

 


